

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Michael Williams, José Ramírez-Garofalo, Aixa Torres, and
Melissa Carty,

Petitioners,

-against-

Board of Elections of the State of New York; Kristen
Zebrowski Stavisky, in her official capacity as Co-Executive
Director of the Board of Elections of the State of New York;
Raymond J. Riley, III, in his official capacity as Co-
Executive Director of the Board of Elections of the State of
New York; Peter S. Kosinski, in his official capacity as Co-
Chair and Commissioner of the Board of Elections of the
State of New York; Henry T. Berger, in his official capacity
as Co-Chair and Commissioner of the Board of Elections of
the State of New York; Anthony J. Casale, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the Board of Elections of the
State of New York; Essma Bagnuola, in her official capacity
as Commissioner of the Board of Elections of the State of
New York; Kathy Hochul, in her official capacity as
Governor of New York; Andrea Stewart-Cousins, in her
official capacity as Senate Majority Leader and President Pro
Tempore of the New York State Senate; Carl E. Heastie, in
his official capacity as Speaker of the New York State
Assembly; and Letitia James, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of New York,

Respondents,

-and-

Representative Nicole Malliotakis, Edward L. Lai, Joel
Medina, Solomon B. Reeves, Angela Sisto, and Faith Togba,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Index No.: 164002/2025
Hon. Jeffrey H. Pearlman

Mot. Seq. 001 and 007

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

[Counsel for Respondents are listed on the following page]

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
80 State Street, Suite 900
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 788-9440

Of Counsel:

Nicholas J. Faso, Esq.
Christopher E. Buckey, Esq.

*Counsel to Respondents Peter S. Kosinski
Anthony J. Casale, and Raymond J. Riley, III*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Petitioners fail to show that the NYVRA’s standards apply to Article III, § 4 4

 A. The express language of Article III, § 4 precludes application of the NYVRA 5

 i. Any “textual differences” are immaterial..... 9

 ii. The *in pari materia* canon does not apply.....12

 iii. Article III is not ambiguous and, in any event, extrinsic evidence does not reveal an intent to depart from federal law13

II. Since the NYVRA does not apply, this proceeding must be dismissed..... 155

 A. Under the principle of party presentation, this Court should not invent or apply a different standard *sua sponte* 15

 B. Failure to satisfy the first *Gingles* precondition is fatal..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 188

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Federal Cases</u> | |
| <i>Abbott v Perez</i> , 585 US 579 [2018] | 3 |
| <i>Bartlett v Strickland</i> , 556 US 1 [2009] | 10 |
| <i>Clark v Sweeney</i> , 607 US ___, 2025 WL 3260170 [Nov. 24, 2025] | 15 |
| <i>Concerned Citizens for Equality v McDonald</i> , 63 F3d 413 [5th Cir 1995] | 16 |
| <i>Day v McDonough</i> , 547 US 198 [2006] | 15 |
| <i>Greenlaw v United States</i> , 554 US 237, 128 S Ct 2559, 171 L Ed 2d 399 [2008] | 15 |
| <i>Hall v Virginia</i> , 385 F3d 421 [4th Cir 2004] | 17 |
| <i>Lallave v Martinez</i> , 653 F Supp 3d [EDNY 2022] | 8 |
| <i>McNeil v Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F2d 937 [7th Cir 1988] | 17 |
| <i>Nixon v Kent County</i> , 76 F3d 1381 [6th Cir 1996] | 11 |
| <i>Reed v Town of Babylon</i> , 914 F Supp 843 [EDNY 1996] | 16 |
| <i>Rodriguez v Pataki</i> , 308 F Supp 2d 346 [SDNY 2004] | 16 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 US 181 [2023] | 3 |

Thornburg v Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 [1986] 10

United States v City of Eastpointe,
378 F Supp 3d 589 [ED Mich 2019] 10

United States v Sineneng-Smith,
590 US 371 [2020] 15

State Cases

Dorsey v Stuyvesant Town Corp.,
299 NY 512 [1949] 8

Esler v Walters,
56 NY2d 306 [1982] 8

Harkenrider v Hochul,
38 NY3d 494 [2022] 13

Harkenrider v Hochul,
2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 31471[U] [N.Y. Sup Ct, Steuben County 2022] 12

Matter of Rochester Community Sav. Bank v Bd. Of Assessors of City of Rochester,
248 AD2d 949 [4th Dept 1998] 5

Matter of St. Margaret's Ctr. ex rel. Ctr. for Disabled Corp. v Novello,
18 Misc 3d 1130(A) [Sup Ct, Albany County 2005] 12

Misicki v Caradonna,
12 NY3d 511 [2009] 15

People v Harris,
77 NY2d 434 [1991] 8

Peters v Smolian,
49 Misc 3d 408 [Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2015] 5

Federal Statutes

52 USCA § 10301 11

State Statutes

NY Const art. III, § 4 11, 12, 14, 15

State Rules

CPLR 3211(a)(7)..... 1, 4, 5, 17
